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Honorable Johnny Ford

Member, House of Representatives

The Gomillion Building

302 South Main Street

Tuskegee, AL  36083

Municipalities - Legislators - Utility Boards - Macon County

A member of the Legislature may serve in one of the elected positions on the electrical utility board of the City of Tuskegee.

Dear Representative Ford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May a member of the Legislature serve in one of the elected positions on the electrical utility board of the City of Tuskegee?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment no. 591 to the Constitution of Alabama provides:

Two persons shall be elected to the electri​cal utility owned by the City of Tuskegee at the same time that the mayor and city council elec​tions are held and the elected candidates for members of the electrical utility shall qualify for office in the same manner. The election shall be conducted in the same manner as that for the election for city council. In the interim of the time between the adoption of this amendment and the mayor-city council election, the State Senator and the Alabama House Representative repre​senting the City of Tuskegee shall each appoint a member on the electrical utility board owned by the City of Tuskegee to serve, only during the interim period until the election. The members of the board of directors of the electrical utility who are not members of the city council shall each receive fifty dollars ($50) per meeting, not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100) per month.

ALA. CONST. amend. 591.  Act No. 95-385, which proposed this amend​ment, was precleared by the United States Justice Department on Septem​ber 23, 1996.


The Electrical Utility Board for the City of Tuskegee was created under sections 11-50-310 through 11-50-324 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992, Supp. 1999).


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding two offices of profit simultaneously.  ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280.  It was stated in an opinion of the Attorney General as to what constitutes an office of profit:


The Supreme Court of Alabama has noted that “every case must of neces​sity be determined by consideration of the particular facts and cir​cumstances” when deciding whether an office is an office of profit.  In re: Opinion of the Jus​tices, 47 So. 2d 591 (Ala. 1950).  For one to hold an office of profit within the meaning of section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama, three ele​ments must be present:  (1) he or she must be invested with the sovereign power of the state; (2) he or she must have a fixed term of office; and (3) he or she must be entitled to compen​sation for the per​formance of duties.  ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280; Opinion of the Jus​tices, 13 So. 2d 674 (Ala. 1943); Opinion to Honor​able Ed Arnold, Jr., Superintendent, Cherokee County Schools, under date of January 7, 1988, A. G. No. 88-00114.

Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Charles D. Waldrep, Attor​ney for Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Birmingham, dated September 20, 1999, A. G. No. 99-00286, pp. 1-2.


A state legislator holds an office of profit.  Smith v. State, 276 Ala. 378, 162 So. 2d 473 (1964).  Members of an incorporated water board do not hold an office of profit because they have not been vested with any part of the sovereign power of the state in the exercise of their duties.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Charles D. Waldrep at p. 2.  In the case at hand, it could be suggested that an elected member of the electrical utility board holds an office of profit because of his election for a definite term, and because the amendment reflects that the amount paid to the member of the board is compensation.  The members, however, do not exercise a part of the sovereign power of the state.


Section 59 of the Constitution of Alabama states:

No senator or representative shall, during the term for which he shall have been elected, be appointed to any office of profit under this state, which shall have been created, or the emoluments of which shall have been increased during such term, except such offices as may be filled by election by the people.

ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 59.  This provision concerns members of the Legislature who are to be appointed to another office of profit and is not applicable here.


Questions, if any, arising under the State Ethics Law should be pre​sented to the State Ethics Commission.

CONCLUSION


A member of the Legislature may serve in one of the elected posi​tions on the electrical utility board of the City of Tuskegee.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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